and prior to the date of authorization for the issuance of financial statements, not to require the accelerated
payment due to the breach of the covenant. Liabilities must be classified as current liabilities because, at
balance sheet date, the entity does not have the unconditional right to defer its dissolution for at least 12
months after that date.

Thus, the Company followed the accounting guidance defined in CPC 26 and reclassified the CCBs and
Debentures Payable to current liabilities, as well as the debts linked to the early maturity of these.

As at December 31, 2016, the Company negotiated the debts pending formalization, and thus far, we have
not any collection on demand, as provided for in the contracts of the CCBs and Debentures Payable still in
effect.

Operations affected by covenants and reclassified amounts are as follows:

PDG Realty S.A. Empreendimentos e Participações - Under Court-Supervised Reorganization
Financial statements
 December 31, 2016

43

  Before Covenants  Adjustment  After Covenants

Debts  Short-term  Long term  Total debt  Effect
covenants  Short-term  Long term  Total debt

Debentures:
Bradesco 1st issuance  -  302,060  302,060  302,060  302,060  -  302,060
Bradesco 4th issuance  -  252,269  252,269  252,269  252,269  -  252,269
CEF 5th issuance  140,847  -  140,847  -  140,847  -  140,847
BTG 7th Issuance  6,849  199,796  206,645  199,796  206,645  -  206,645
Vinci 10th issuance  -  21,389  21,389  21,389  21,389  -  21,389
Votorantim 11th issuance  -  575,887  575,887  575,887  575,887  -  575,887
  147,696  1,351,401  1,499,097  1,351,401  1,499,097  -  1,499,097
CCB:
CEF  13,093  815,400  828,493  815,400  828,493  -  828,493
Fenix 1st issuance 27th series  68,757  127,500  196,257  127,500  196,257  -  196,257
BTG Pactual  53,254  -  53,254  -  53,254  -  53,254
Credit Suisse  25,630  3,203  28,833  3,203  28,833  -  28,833
Investment Credit Bank  46,375  3,493  49,868  3,493  49,868  -  49,868
Panamericano  27,114  29,243  56,357  29,243  56,357  -  56,357
BMG  12,956  6,135  19,091  6,135  19,091  -  19,091
Tykhe  4,747  90,763  95,510  90,763  95,510  -  95,510
RB  19,084  -  19,084  -  19,084  -  19,084
Banco do Brasil  87,925  322,809  410,734  322,809  410,734  -  410,734
Bradesco  -  24,334  24,334  24,334  24,334  -  24,334
Piurai  -  5,612  5,612  5,612  5,612  -  5,612
Votorantim  10,673  -  10,673  -  10,673  -  10,673
Itaú  10,868  320,128  330,996  320,128  330,996  -  330,996

  380,476  1,748,620  2,129,096  1,748,620  2,129,096  -  2,129,096

Working capital:
FINEP  37,600  60,519  98,119  60,519  98,119  -  98,119
  37,600  60,519  98,119  60,519  98,119  -  98,119
SFH:
Banco do Brasil  29,849  98,336  128,185  98,336  128,185  -  128,185
Bradesco  28,162  255,294  283,456  255,294  283,456  -  283,456
Itaú  -  51,372  51,.372  51,.372  51,.372  -  51,372
Caixa Econômica Federal  17,481  41,290  58,771  41,290  58,771  -  58,771
Santander  86,548  10,480  97,028  10,480  97,028  -  97,028

  162,040  456,772  618,812  456,772  618,812  -  618,812

Total on 12/31/2016  727,812  3,617,312  4,345,124  3,617,312  4,345,124  -  4,345,124

In addition, we confirm that we will comply with other Convents, on December 31, 2016, and have not
received any notification from creditors or their fiduciary agents (trustees) in relation to a breach of
covenants on loans and financing agreements, or the early maturity of debts reclassified to the short term
due to the requirement of CPC 26.

PDG Realty S.A. Empreendimentos e Participações - Under Court-Supervised Reorganization
Financial statements
 December 31, 2016

44

14 Payables for acquisition of real estate

These refer to liabilities taken on with the purchase of land for real estate developments, as seen below: